

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

11 JUL 18 PM 2:07

NO. 41915-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY
DEPUTY

M. GWYN MYLES, individually and as Personal Representative of the
Estate of WILLIAM LLOYD MYLES, deceased,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, a governmental entity; JOHN DOE,
Employee(s) and JANE DOE, Employee(s), employees of the STATE OF
WASHINGTON; CLARK COUNTY, a municipality; JOHN DOE,
Employee(s) and JANE DOE, Employee(s), employees of CLARK
COUNTY; CARLOS VILLANUEVA-VILLA and JANE DOE
VILLANUEVA-VILLA, husband and wife, and the marital community
composed thereof; and R.H. BRUSSEAU and JANE DOE BRUSSEAU,
husband and wife, and the marital community composed thereof,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF THE COUNTY RESPONDENTS

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney for Clark County, Washington

E. BRONSON POTTER, WSBA #9102
Chief Civil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent Clark County and John Doe
and Jane Doe, Employees of Clark County

Clark County Prosecutor's Office
Civil Division
PO Box 5000
Vancouver, WA 98666-5000
Tele: (360) 397-2478
Fax: (360) 397-2184

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. Chapter 4.96, RCW is not unconstitutional because the legislature may condition its waiver of sovereign immunity	6
B. If the Court finds RCW 4.96.010 and .020 to be unconstitutional, it should invalidate the statutes in their entirety because the waiver of sovereign immunity cannot be severed from the condition of filing a pre-suit claim	20
C. The legislature’s amendment of Chapter 4.96, RCW, in 2009 does not apply retroactively	27
D. The county did not waive the requirement to file a pre-suit claim	31
E. The county should not be equitably estopped from asserting the defense of failing to properly file a pre-suit claim	37
F. Equitable tolling does not apply.....	48
V. CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<u>American Discount Corp. v. United Collection Service, Inc.</u> , 129 Wn.App. 345, 120 P.3d 96 (2005).....	31
<u>Appel v. Appel</u> , 154 Wn.2d 52, 109 P.3d 405 (2005)	20-22
<u>Brown v. Owen</u> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009)	7
<u>Burnett v. Tacoma City Light</u> , 124 Wn.App. 550, 104 P.3d 677 (2004).....	47
<u>Carrick v. Locke</u> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	7
<u>Chemical Bank v. WPPSS</u> , 102 Wn.2d 874, 691 P.2d 524 (1984)	39
<u>City of Fircrest v. Jensen</u> , 158 Wn.2d 384, 143 P.3d 776 (2006).....	7
<u>City of Seattle v. State</u> , 103 Wn.2d 663, 694 P.2d 641 (1985).....	22
<u>Clark v. Falling</u> , 92 Wn.App. 805, 965 P.2d 644 (1998).....	33
<u>Collier v. Tacoma</u> , 121 Wn.2d 737 (1993).....	21-22
<u>Cook v. State of Washington</u> , 83 Wn.2d 599, 521 P.2d 725 (1974).....	22-23, 25-26
<u>Coulter v. State of Washington</u> , 93 Wn.2d 205, 608 P.2d 261 (1980) ...	11
<u>Daggs v. Seattle</u> , 110 Wn.2d 49, 750 P.2d 626 (1988).....	12
<u>Department of Ecology v. Campbell and Gwinn, LLC</u> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	37
<u>Dyson v. King County</u> , 61 Wn.App. 243, 809 P.2d 769 (1991).....	36
<u>Estate of Connelly v. Snohomish PUD No. 1</u> , 145 Wn.App. 941	

187 P.3d 842 (2008).....	39
<u>Fircrest v. Jensen</u> , 158 Wn.2d 384, 143 P.3d 776 (2206).....	7
<u>French v. Gabriel</u> , 116 Wn.2d 584, 806 P.2d 1234 (1991).....	34
<u>Guard v. Jackson</u> , 83 Wn.App. 325, 921 P.2d 544 (1996)	22
<u>Griffin v. Eller</u> , 130 Wn.2d 58, 922 P.2d 788 (1996).....	21-22
<u>Gross v. Sunding</u> , 139 Wn.App. 54, 161 P.3d 380 (2007)	33
<u>Grubaugh v. St. Johns</u> , 384 Mich. 165, 180 N.W.2d 778 (1970)	23, 25
<u>Hagerman v. Seattle</u> , 189 Wash. 694, 66 P.2d 1152 (1937)	8, 14
<u>Hale v. Wellpinit School District No. 49</u> , 165 Wn.2d 494 198 P.3d 1021(2009).....	14
<u>Hardesty v. Stenchever</u> , 82 Wn.App. 253, 917 P.2d 577 (1996).....	46-47
<u>Hendrix v. Seattle</u> , 76 Wn.2d 142, 456 P.2d 696 (1969).....	14-15
<u>Hintz v. Kitsap County</u> , 92 Wn.App. 10, 960 P.2d 946 (1998).....	39, 47
<u>In re: F.D. Processing, Inc.</u> , 119 Wn.2d 452, 832 P.2d 1303 (1992)...	29-30
<u>In Re: Personal Restraint of Bonds</u> , 165 Wn.2d 135, 196 P.3d 672 (2008).....	48
<u>In Personal Restraint of Stewart</u> , 115 Wn.App. 319, 75 P.3d 521 (2003).....	31
<u>Johnson v. Morris</u> , 87 Wn.2d 922, 557 P.2d 1299 (1976).....	30
<u>Kelso v. City of Tacoma</u> , 63 Wn.App. 913, 390 P.2d 2 (1964).....	8, 13
<u>Kilbourn v. Seattle</u> , 43 Wn.2d 373, 261 P.2d 407 (1953).....	8, 13

<u>King v. Snohomish County</u> , 105 Wn.App. 857, 21 P.3d 1151 (2001).....	36, 40-41
<u>Kleyer v. Harborview Med. Ctr. of the UW</u> , 76 Wn.App. 542, 887 P.2d 468 (1995).....	45-47
<u>Lacey Nursing Center, Inc., v. Dept. of Revenue</u> , 128 Wn.2d 40 905 P.2d 338 (1995).....	17
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film</u> , 511 U.S. 244, 114 S.Ct. 1483, 128 L.Ed.2d 229 (1994).....	29
<u>Landreville v. Shoreline Community College Dist. No. 7</u> , 53 Wn.App. 330, 766 P.2d 1107 (1988).....	40
<u>Laymon v. Dept. of Natural Resources</u> , 99 Wn.App. 518, 994 P.2d 232 (2000).....	38, 42
<u>Lynden Transport, Inc., v. State</u> , 112 Wn.2d 115, 768 P.2d 475 (1989).....	22
<u>Leonard v. City of Spokane</u> , 127 Wn.2d 194, 897 P.2d 358 (1995) <i>aff'd</i> , 132 Wn.2d 660 (1997).....	22
<u>Lewis v. Mercer Island</u> , 63 Wn.App. 29, 817 P.2d 408, <i>rev</i> <i>denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1024, 820 P.2d 510 (1991)	12
<u>Locke v. City of Seattle</u> , 162 Wn.2d 474, 172 P.3d 705 (2007).....	13
<u>Lybbert v. Grant County</u> , 141 Wn.2d 26, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	33-35, 39
<u>Meadowdale Neighborhood Comm. V. City of Edmonds</u> , 27 Wn.App. 261, 616 P.2d 1257 (1980).....	40
<u>Medina v. PUD No. 1 of Benton County</u> , 147 Wn.2d 303, 53 P.3d 993 (2002).....	9, 31
<u>Mid-Town Ltd. P'ship v. Preston</u> , 69 Wn.App. 227, 848 P.2d 1268 (1993).....	33

<u>Millay v. Cam</u> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998).....	48
<u>Minty v. Board of State Auditors</u> , 336 Mich. 370, 58 N.W.2d 106 (1953).....	23
<u>Nelson v. Duncan</u> , 69 Wn.2d 727, 419 P.2d 984 (1966).....	24
<u>O’Donoghue v. State</u> , 66 Wn.2d 787, 405 P.2d 258 (1965).....	24
<u>Overton v. Economic Assistance Auth.</u> , 96 Wn.2d 552, 637 P.2d 652 (1981).....	30
<u>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Medical Center</u> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009).....	6, 15-16, 19
<u>Raymond v. Fleming</u> , 24 Wn.App. 112, 600 P.2d 614 (1979).....	34
<u>Reich v. State Hwy Department</u> , 386 Mich. 617 (1972).....	23, 25
<u>Renner v. City of Marysville</u> , 145 Wn.App. 443, 187 P.3d 283 (2008).....	42-43
<u>Rumjue v. Fairchild</u> , 60 Wn.App. 278, 803 P.2d 57, <i>rev. denied</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1026, 812 P.2d 102 (1991).....	35-36
<u>Schoonover v. State of Washington</u> , 116 Wn.App. 171, 64 P.3d 677 (2003).....	41-42
<u>Sprint Intern. Communications Corp. v. The Department of Revenue</u> , 154 Wn.App. 926, 226 P.3d 253 (2010).....	29
<u>State v. Long</u> , 104 Wn.2d 285, 705 P.2d 245 (1985).....	15
<u>State v. Moreno</u> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.3d 265 (2002).....	7
<u>State Ex Rel. Pierce County v Superior Court for Thurston County</u> , 86 Wash. 685, 151 P. 108 (1915).....	8, 25
<u>State Ex. Rel. Shoemaker v. Superior Court for King County</u> , 193 Wash. 465, 76 P.2d 306 (1938).....	9, 25-26

<u>Tomlinson v. Clarke</u> , 118 Wn.2d 498, 825 P.2d 706 (1992).....	29
<u>Troxell v. Rainier Publ. School Dist. No. 1</u> , 154 Wn.2d 345, 111 P.3d 1173 (2005).....	31
<u>Waples v. Yi</u> , 169 Wn.2d 152, 234 P.3d, 187 (2010).....	6, 14, 15-16, 19-20
<u>Washington Waste Sys., Inc., v. Clark County</u> , 115 Wn.2d 74, 794 P.2d 508 (1990).....	29
<u>Wilson v. City of Seattle</u> , 122 Wn.2d 814, 893 P.2d 1336 (1993) ..	8, 12-13
<u>Woods v. Bailet</u> , 116 Wn.App. 658, 67 P.3d 511 (2001)	28-29

Statutes:

Chapter 4.92, RCW.....	10
Chapter 4.96, RCW.....	1-2, 3-6, 16, 20, 26-27, 29, 37, 47
RCW 4.92.090	9, 24-25
RCW 4.92.100	22, 24-25, 42
RCW 4.92.110	11, 24-25, 46
RCW 4.96.010	2, 5, 12-13, 15-17, 18-20, 22, 46-47
RCW 4.96.020	2, 4-5, 20, 22, 27-31, 42-43, 46-47
RCW 7.70.100	14, 16-17, 20
RCW 7.70.150	16-17
RCW 35.31.030	12
RCW 82.32.180	17-19

Rules:

Article II, § 26, Washington State Constitution....	7, 9, 11, 13-14, 18, 24-25
CR 3	14, 16, 18-20
CR 23	17-18
CCC 2.95.060	3, 5, 39, 43
Laws of 1961, ch. 136 § 1	9
Laws of 1963, ch. 159, §§ 1 & 3.....	10
Laws of 1967, ch. 164, § 1	10

Laws of 1993, ch. 449 §§ 1-5.....	11
Laws of 2009, ch. 433 § 1.....	30
RAP 2.2.....	6

Other Resources:

56 Am.Jur.2d Municipal Corporations, Counties and Other Political Subdivisions § 680 (1971).....	12
